Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH})
The insolvency Act 1986
Administrators’ progress report
Name of Company Company number
Castlebeck Care (Teesdale} Limited 02050483
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 1618 of 2013
Companies Court
(full name of court}
{a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Dantel Smith Dawvid J Dunckley Joseph P MclLean
address(es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornten UK LLP
administrator(s) 30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square Earl Grey House
London London 75 — 85 Grey Street
EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU Newcastle upon Tyne
NE1 6EF NE1 6EF
administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period
From To
(b) Insert date (b) 22 July 2015 (b} 3 September 2015
- /)
Slgned J\,\‘ l z e W
Joint Administrator
Dated g \ Ct \ %\ (

Y

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information 1n the box oppostte but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
public record

Grant Thornton UK LLP

Earl Grey House

75-85 Grey Street

Newcastle Upon Tyne

NE1 6EF

T 0191 261 2631

DX Number DX Exchange

SATURDAY

05/09/2015 #226
COMPANIES HOUSE

BN

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




@ GrantThornton

12

Qur Ref JMcL/PWS/SB/C01678/PF7

To the Creditors

Advisory

Grant Thornton UK LLP
75 -85 Grey Street

1 Newcastle upon Tyne

3 September 2015 NET eEF
T+44(0)191 261 2531

Dear Sirs F +44 (0)191 261 4994

voww grant-thoraton ¢ uk

Castlebeck Care (Teesdale) Limited - in Administration

{the Company)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

No 1618 of 2013

Introduction

Following the appomtment of my partners, Daniel Smuth, David J Dunckley, and I, as Joint
Admintstrators of the Company by the directors on 5 March 2013, I am now in a position to
conclude the Admusstration  Thus 1s the final progress report, including:

® Appendix A Form 2 24B, together with an account of our receipts and payments for the
pertod ended 3 September 2015 i accotdance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

* Appendix B a statement of the remuneration charged by the Joint Admuntstrators n the
pertod 22 July 2015 to 3 September 2015 and a statement of expenses incurred 1 the
period

¢ Appendix C 2n analysts of our firm's time costs as requuted by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

* Appendix D an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rights to
request additional information from the Admitustrator (Rule 2 484A)

» Appendix E an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghts to
challenge the Administrator's remuneration and expenses, if excesstve (Rule 2 109)

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the Adminsstrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

Statutory information
The Company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 02050483

Registered office c/o Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinmngfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

Chartered Accountants

Grant Thotnlon UK LLP Is 2 lrretad Rabilly partnership registared in England and Wales No OC307742 Registered office Grant Tharnion Houss, Meiton Street, Euston Square Landon NW1 2EP

A st of members Is avallabla from our registered office  Gram Thornton UK LLP is 2uthorised and reguiatad by the Firancial Conduct Author'y

Granl Thotaton UK LLP ls a member frm of Grant Tharnton Internaticnal Lid (GTIL) GTIL and the member firtns are not @ wotkdwide partharship Services are delivered by the mamber ms. GTIL and
s member firms 2re not egents of, and da not obligals, one another and are not labla for one another's asls o amissicns. A Esl of pereonnel permilted by Grant Thornton (o accept appaintmants as
Insohvency practitoness and of thekr respective authorising bodles may be nspacled at the above address, Pleasa seo wwww grant thornton co uk for furlher detils.




42

43

44

45

46

47

48

Receipts and payments account

I attach our receipts and payments account at Appendix A You will note that no amounts
have been paid to the unsecured creditors by virtue of the application of section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (the Prescribed Part)

Report and outcome of the Administration

The objective of the Admunistration, as set out in the Joint Admimstrators' proposals dated
26 April 2013, was to pursue the objective of realising assets for the benefit of the secured
creditors

Our strategy for achieving these objecuves was to continue 1o manage the business of the
Company for so long as we believed 1t appropriate in attempung the more advantageous

realisatton of assets

Assets

Property portfolio

As advised 1n our report dated 4 October 2013, the business and assets of the Company were
sold to Danshell Healthcare Limited (Danshell} on 3 September 2013 In additon to the
sales proceeds, deferred consideration of £250,000 was due wathin three months of
completion and further consideration of between £250,000 and £1 mihon was due within 16
months of completion depending on the occupancy levels at one of the homes

As previously noted the first payment of deferred consideration of £250,000 was recerved 1n
the pertod to 21 July 2014 The final payment fell due on 3 January 2015 but this payment
was not recerved by the Jomnt Admunstrators unnul March 2015 following a pertod of further
negotiation, which resulted in a minor reduction in this consideration (£220,000 was
recetved)

Book debts

At the date of our appomtment the Company had bocok debts of £561,000 To date
£517,153 has been collected, including the finalisation of two debts i the peniod to
3 September 2015, and no hurther realisations are expected

As noted previously, a potential VAT refund (referred to as a Kingerest VAT refund) had
been 1dentified and we were 1n negotiations with the Local Authorites and HMRC

However, as advised in our last report, the Local Authonues have changed their position and
there 1s no longer any prospect of any refund

Prescnbed Part

Due to the quantum of trading losses, which has been funded with the agreement of the
secured creditors from fixed charge realisations, I can advise that there 1s no return to the
unsecured creditors by virtue of the Prescubed Part payment

Liabilitres
Secured creditors
As previously advised, the Company provided securnity to the Group's lenders




49

410

411

412

413

414

415

416

The directors’ statement of affairs ndicates a debt due to the Lenders at the date of
appointment of £217 mulllon There 1s, therefore, no prospect of the Lenders being repatd 1n
full

A total of £21,633 mullion (this includes sums paid by Castlebeck Property Holdings Limited
and Castlebeck Care Holdings Limuted) has been paid to the Lenders on account (under their
fixed charge security)

Preferential creditors

As previously advised, all 835 members of staff transferred under TUPE regulations to
Danshell as part of the sales process There are, therefore, no preferential creditor claims 1n
this regard  However, as noted previously, there have been a number of Employment
Trbunal cases which may result in preferenual claims being recetved The clatmants m these
cases have been advised that, due to the level of trading losses, there 1s no prospect of a
dividend to preferential creditors in this matter

Unsecured creditors
As advised above, there will be no return to the unsecured creditors by virtue of the

Prescribed Part payment

Other matters

As covered in our previous report, there are various isurance claims against the Company,
which relate both prior to out appomntment, and during the Administrations  These claims
are being handled by our insurers and require no input from the Admuntstrators

The report of 31 July 2015 advised that a sum of £31,441 was being held 1 respect of
restdent monies and that the Jomnt Adminustrators' legal adviser was applying to Court under
section 63 of the Trustee Act 192 for directions in respect of these motues A request that
costs assoctated with the application (ltmuted to £3,000 mncluding VAT) be borne from the
trustee montes was also included in the application

On 25 August 2015 the funds held in respect of resident monues, afier the deduction of
agreed legal costs, was paid into Court

End of the Administration
As advised n our proposals dated 26 April 2013, the Administration will end by the Jount
Admumistrators filing a notice to dissolve the Company

Joint Administrators’ remuneration and expenses

Ordinarily the legislation provides that the creditors’ commuttee, 1f appotnted, should

determune the basis of the Jomt Adminsstrators’ remuneration, and if no committee 1s

appointed, a resolution of creditors 1s required  In this Administration, however, as no

commuttee was appounted and, as we are of the opinton that there wall be no funds available

for the unsecured creditors, responsibility for the agreement of the Jont Admimstrators'

remuneration and expenses falls upon the secured creditors ‘That 1s because 1t 15 this class of

creditor that ulamately will breat these costs |




52

53

54

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 9), I attach at Appendix Ca
summary of the Admunsstrators' time costs to 3 September 2015 by grade of staff and type of
work This shows total tume costs of £2,261,806 20

I can advise that Administrators' remuneration of £2,487.215 has been taken to date as
mndicated n Appendix A This remuneration reflects the secured creditors' agreement to our
firm drawing remunetation 1 relattion to Administration time costs tncurred 1n other group
companies As there 1s no dividend to any other class of creditor other than the secured
creditors, thus will have no impact on any other creditor except for the secured creditors

Background mformation regarding the fees of admimstratots can be found at

www insolvency-practittoners org uk (navigate via 'Regulation and Guidance' to 'Creditors
Guudes to Fees') Alternatively, we will supply this mformation by post on request Time 15
charged 1 units of 6 munutes

Other expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators
Details of other expenses incurred i the period to 3 September 2015 are disclosed at
Appendix B You will note these primarnly relate to insurance run-off cover

Closing comments
I trust the above report 15 self-explanatory but if you require any further explananon please
revert to my colleague Philip Stephenson (T 0191 203 7791)

Youts farthfully
for and on behalf of Castlebeck Care (Teesdale) Limuted

0.
Joseph P
Jomt Administrator
The affaurs, business and property of Castlebeck Care (Teesdale) Limuted are being managed
by Dantel Smuth, David ] Dunckley and Joseph P McLean, appomted as Jomnt Administrators

on 5 March 2013

Enc




Appendix A

A Abstract of the Joint Administrators' receipts

Castiebeck Care (Teesdale) Lim:ted - In Administration
Receipts and payments account as at 3 September 2015

Staementof affars / £ Focad Charge / £ Floafing Charga / £ Tohl! £
RECEIFTS
Realisations
Freghold propertes 18,825,000 10,052,199 . 10,052,199
Goodw )l / inellectual property 13,828,161 - 13,928, 161
Chatels 140000 - 447,373 447,373
Slock - 15 000 15 000
Mohbor vehigles 140,000 - 312,831 312,831
Book Debts 505,000 - 517,153 517,153
Other 28000 - 474 474
Trading - -
Sales - 14 197 082 14,197,082
Cash at Bank - 100,000 100,000
Bark Inlerest ari - 1327
Resident Mones - - -
Sundnes - 15,332 16,332
Loan fom Foced account - 1451777 3481777
19 639,000 23,988,087 19,058,021 43,046,108
PAYMENTS
Trading
Purchases - 708,589 708,989
Subscnphons - 13,841 13 841
Client/Resident Contibuon - 783 783
Rents - 68 200 68 200
Council Tax & Rakes - 55 451 £5,451
Heat & Light - 245,999 245,999
Accommodaton & Travel - 62,199 62,199
Telephone - 67,846 67,846
Empky ment Agencies - 1510879 1,510 679
Insurance - 498,288 498,288
Inkerim management / Professional Fees - 1,217,665 1,217,865
Bank charges / inerest - 118 537 118,537
Traiming - 155,379 185,379
Rental/tease/HP Pay ments - 17,381 17,391
Rental b CBPH - 1080,000 1,080,000
IT Services & Support - 100,999 100,999
Repars & Mainenance - 369,057 369,057
Pally Cash - 317,678 317,678
Praperty Expenses - 257,604 257,604
Vehicke Running Coss - 84724 84724
Resident Activiies - 16,752 16,752
Stationery - 3050 3050
Postages - 7,368 7,368
PAYENI - 2,508,602 2,508,602
Net Wages - 7,402,398 7,402,398
Other Payroll Deduc fons - 397,685 397,685
Lcenses - 1,738 1,738
Pre Appoiniment Trading Costs - 607,442 607 442
Sundry Trading Costs - 8277 8277
Trading Costs {Te Be Realocaled) - B -
Trading Crediiors (To Be Reallogaed) - - -
Loan b Floatng account 3451777 - 3,454,777
Other - -
Joint Adminisraors' Fees 2,460,023 27,192 2,487,215
Joint Adminisyators Ex penses - 32,009 32,009
Grant Thomion UK LLP CF 220,214 220,214
Agents Fees - 7025 7,025
Legal Fees 179,774 356,571 545,845
Agent on behall of he Lenders 17 104 897 . 17,104,897
Statubwy Advertsing - 254 254
Siorage costs - 12,993 12,993
VAT inecoverabls 571,902 707,057 1,278,959
23,988 087 19 058 021 43 046 108
Balancas A




Castlebeck Care (Teesdale) Limsted - In Administration
Receipts and payments account for the period 22 July 2015 to 3 September 2015

Appendix A

Stelement of affars { £ Ficed Charge / £ Floatng Charge f £

Tolalf £

RECEIPTS

Reallsations

Freehold propertes 18,825,000 - -
Goodwl / nellec sal property - - -
Chattels 140,000 - -
Stock -
Molor vehicles 140,000 . -
Book Debts 505 000 - 3,021
Other 29,000 - -
Trading -

Sales

Cash at Bank -
Bank hnerest -

Resident Mories (31,447)
Sundnes - -
Loan fom Fued account - {198,223)

(31,441}

(198,223)

19 629,000 - (226 643)
PAYMENTS
Trading
Purchases - -
Subscnphons - -
ClientResident Coninbution - R
Rents R .
Council Tax & Rakes -
Heat & Light -
Accommodaton & Travel -
Telephone -
Employ ment Agencies - -
Insurance: - 47,700
Intenm management / Professional Fees - -
Bark charges / inferest - 15
Training - -
RentVLease/HP Pay ments - -
Rental &t CBPH - -
IT Services & Support - -
Repars & Mamnienance -
Pelty Cash .
Property Ex penses - -
Vehicle Running Costs - -
Resident Actv ites - .
Stafionery - -
Postages - .
PAYEINI - .
Net Wages - -
Céer Pay roll DeducBions - -
Leenses - -
Pre Appowniment Trading Costs - -
Sundry Trading Costs - -
Trading Costs (To Be Reallocaled) - -
Trading Crediors (To Be Reallocated) . R
Loan kb Floatng account (198 223) -
Other - -
Jout Admimsrators’ Fees - .
Jaint Adminisrators’ Ex penses - -
Grant Thomion UK LLP CF - B
Agenfs Fees - -
Legal Fees - 1,402
Agenton behalf of the Lenders 127,222 -
Shatulory Adverising . -
Storage costs - -
VAT Imecov esable - B75

{226,643)

(198 223

875

71007 75,00

(2%,009)

Balances 71,001 (276,635)

(205,634)




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the Joint Administrators in the period

Charged/mmcurred
in pertod
22/07/2015 to
3/09/2015
£'000
Trading expenses
Jomnt Administrators' fees
Time costs 3
Expenses -
Professional fees
Piele Consulung -
KPMG -
Des Winchester -
Legal fees
Denton UKMEA LLP ** 1
Brodies LLP -
Bond Dickinson LILP -
Radchffes Le Brasseur -
Burness Paull & -
Willtamson LLP
Muckle LLP 1
Agents/valuers
GVA -
Insurance 47
Other

Storage costs -

Cumulative
chatged/incurred
to 3/09/2015

£'000

2,262

46

18

10
98
46

17

498

Of which paid
to 3/09/2015

£'000

2,259

32

46

18

10
98
46

17

498



Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

introduction
The followmng information 1s provided in connection with the Joint Admunistrators’
remuneration and disbursements in accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery polictes

Time costs

All partnets and staff are charged out at houtly rates appropnate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or commuittees at the time of fizing the basis of our fees Support staff (ie secretartes, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ime they work on 1t

From

5 March 2013
£
Partners up to 655
Managers up to 455
Admunistrators up to 320
Assistants and support staff up to 275

Dishursements
Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rates used from
time to ttme by Grant Thornton UK LLP




66 L5¢ '0Z 90892' 0 BLE'D 00 §4¢ S. ¥89°190% &b Z88't 95 Sz SLEP9'ZEL  191ZLY 00 559 0L 0E9°29% '¥B €LL 3 fe3e L
Ep1es ‘00 £96'921 "W 66E°C _|oasiz 05 Zve'al 080092 £z vev 05 066'¥0¢ 12 E8Y 00 559 00 §ZE'902 008E Buipes,
sjassy!
88 05€ GLGe8'0ve G989 M sl S/ 865'vEL S 68t 28 Ecv GLOELY 1586 00 659 G2 085'v9 1SS 85 | jo uonesieay|
|
£b 00P SCO6'Y iceey 00622 GLES8'Y Ss4  |o0Sev 05U 8s4 00 559 '00 G8G'Y 0L | suonebBuseau|
o o o o . . ] o rum:mn sniety,
gr 8st IGZH0G'ES 09T _ |odsie 0018LT2_ 4828 |00SZy SZ L6L'ZE I 00 559 00 0£6°E 1009 Sloppald.
) Buluuerd!
80 0t 56 9E6'218 18 ¥20'2 00542 S£ £02'06L 169169 _ 502y SL¥B¥BEY A GP01 00 559 G¥ OvZ'sal '8E 82 pue uo _um.:m:.:EE._
ajey ' ajey ajey ojey
AUH Bay 3 _ISIH AdH Bay 3 sIH KH Bay 3 (8IH ARH GBay 3 SIH
1210 L HES Moddngrojensiuiwpy labeuepy lauped

sualjoesuel Iy pouad UonoesuBl

SISATVNY LSOO INIL 6 dIS - 8£910Z0€D - WIWPY U| - pajiwi (sjepsaa ) ale) yo9qspised)

a xipuaddy




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the administrator

Rule 2 48A

)

@

(3

Q)

If

(&)  wathin 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 -
(1) asecured creditor, ox
() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1n question), or

(b)  with the pertnission of the court upon an applicatton made within that pertod of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1n wrting to the admurustrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses {other than pre-admunstration costs) set out1n a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1)}(db) or (dc), the admmmistrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The admunustrator complies with this paragraph by etther -
(a)  providing all of the mformation asked for, or
(b}  so far as the admumstrator considers that
(1) the ume or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the mnformation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
admuntstration or mught reasonably be expected to lead to viclence agamst
any person, or
(u1) the adminstrator 15 subject to an obligation of confidenuality 1n respect of
the informaton,
grving reasons for not providing all of the informauon

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

mformation under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(a)  the giving by the admunistrator of reasons for not providing all of the
information asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that

paragraph may extend the penod of 8 weeks provided for 1n Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further peniod as the court thinks just

10




Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
administrator's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 2109

1)

(14)

(1B)

@

©)

©)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concutrence of at least
10% mn value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4)

Application may be made on the grounds that -

{a) the remuneration charged by the admnistrator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the admimstrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or

(©)  expenses incurred by the administrator,

1s or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive of, 1n the case of an applicatton under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after recetpt by the applicant of the progress report which fiest
reports the charging of the remuneration or the icurnng of the expenses 1 question
("the relevant report”)

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss it without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 bustness days'
notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may require the court to list the application
for a wathout notice hearing  If the application 1s not dismissed, the court shall fix a
venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the administrator a
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce i support of 1t

If the court considers the applicauon to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(@  an order reducing the amount of remuneraton which the administrator was
enttled to charge

(b}  an order fixing the basts of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(¢)  an order chanping the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remmuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the admunistration

(6  an order that the admunistrator or the admumstrator's personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or {c) may be made only in respect of petiods after the petiod covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the admunistration

11




